



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/NCH.3/2021

Appellant : Sri Baosodao Kemprai

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Maibang Town Committee

Date of hearing : 01.02.2022

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 01.02.2022

The appellant Sri Baosodao Kemprai is present.

The SPIO, o/o the Maibang Town Committee informs the Commission vide letter no. MTC/52/2021-22/01 dated 05.04.2021 that the sought for informations had already been furnished to the appellant Sri Baosodao Kemprai vide letter no. MTC/RTI/2020-21/1443 dated 22.10.2020. He has also furnished a copy of the informations furnished to the appellant.

The appellant submits orally that the SPIO, o/o the Maibang Town Committee has violated the provisions of RTI Act, 2005 by furnishing informations after 126 days. Further, the PIO tried to mislead/manipulate with the date of issuance of the letter and the appellant requests the Commission to impose penalty as per provisions of the Act. The appellant is directed to submit his contention pointwise in an affidavit and endorse a copy of the same to the PIO of Maibang Town Committee so that he can defend his stand.

The PIO of Maibong Town Committee will defend his position against the affidavit received from the appellant and present his case on next date of hearing.

Fix next date of hearing on 18.02.2022 at 12:00 Noon. This order shall constitute notice for hearing.

Sd/-

Kanak Ch. Sarma State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/NCH.3/2021

Dtd.01.02.2022

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Maibang Town Committee, Dist.- Dima Hasao, Assam, Pin-788 831 for information and necessary action. He is directed to present his case personally on next date of hearing.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Deputy Commissioner, Dima Hasao, Haflong, Dist.- Dima Hasao, Assam, Pin- 788 819 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Baosodao Kemprai, President, All Dimasa Students' Union, Maibang Zonal Committee, PO- Maibang, Dist.- Dima Hasao, Assam, Pin- 788 831, Contact No. 9954292067 for information. He is directed to present his case personally on next date of hearing.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.

5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission